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Gilford Zoning Board of Adjustment
Notice of Public Hearing
Tuesday, September 26, 2023
Gilford Town Hall
47 Cherry Valley Road
Gilford, NH 03249
Conference Room A
7:00 P.M.

The Gilford Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, September 26, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. to hold a public hearing to consider the following application(s):
1.
Applications:
     1.1
Tradesmen Builders Co, Applicants for the owners Susan & James Hatem
Application #2023000555 – Applicants are proposing to add on to an existing non-conforming deck resulting in a right side setback of twelve (12) feet and a left side setback of eight (8) feet where a minimum side setback of twenty-five (25) feet is required on both sides.  The request is for a variance from Article 5. Dimensional Regulations, Section 5.1.4 Side Setback Area and Table 2.  The property is located at 15 Chanticleer Shores on Tax Map & Lot #242-297.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone.
1.2
DJR Trust Raimondi, James J & Donna J TTS
Application #2023000556 – Applicants propose to add a three (3) foot by thirty-eight (38) foot addition to the existing deck, which will encroach into the front setback two (2) foot, nine (9) inches.  This will leave 32.246 feet to the property line where thirty-five (35) feet is required.  The request is for a variance from Article 5.  Dimensional Regulations, Section 5.1.3 Front Setback Area and Table 2.  The property is located at 89 Varney Point Road Left on Tax Map & Lot #223-449.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone.  
     1.3
Lawrence & Jacqueline Arlen
Application #2023000558 – Applicants are requesting variances to (1) construct an 8’ x 22’ deck on the right side of the house having a side setback of 21.23 feet where a 25 foot side setback is required, having a front setback of 30 feet where a 35 foot front setback is required, and having a lake setback of 32.26 feet where a setback of 50 feet is required; (2) construct a 24’ x 30’ garage in the front of the house having a 22.51 foot right side setback where a 25 foot side setback is required, and having a front setback of 5.57 feet where a 35 foot front setback is required; (3) construct an 8’ x 18’ deck in the front of the house having a front setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required, and having a lake setback of 45 feet where 50 feet is required; and (4) add a second floor to the nonconforming house by increasing the building height from 15 feet to 29 feet where a maximum building height of 22.5 feet is allowed.  These requirements are set forth in the Gilford Zoning Ordinance in Sections 5.1.3 (front setback), 5.1.4 (side setback), 5.2.1(a) (setback from Lake Winnipesaukee in the Island and Shore Frontage District), 9.3.3(a) (maximum building height allowed for vertical additions to buildings within the setback), and Table 2 – Dimensional Requirements.  The property is located at 94 Belknap Point Road on Tax Map & Lot #242-214.000 in the Single Family Residential Zone and the Island and Shore Frontage District.

      1.4  Jesse Colman-McGill & Bridget Corbett Hanna
Application #2023000559 – Applicants would like to continue the use of the property as a short-term rental in the Commercial Zone.  A variance is being requested from Article 4.  Permitted Uses and Regulations, Sections 4.2.11 and 4.7.2(k), and Article 22. Short-Term Rental, 22.3 Conditional Use Permit Required, Section 22.3.1.  The property is located at 60 Old Lake Shore Road on Tax Map & Lot #213-037.000 in the Commercial (C) Zone.  
2.
Other Business 
3.
Minutes     
4.
Adjournment
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